

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.8

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

I.A. 3/2015 in Civil Appeal

No. 2463/2015

ASSISTANT G.M. STATE BANK OF
INDIA & ORS

Appellan

VERSUS

RADHEY SHYAM PANDEY

Responde

(For intervention and office report)

Date : 11/01/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

An application has been filed seeking intervention in the matter on the ground that they may submit before the Court that under Article 142 of the Constitution of India, the pension relief can be extended to the employees who have availed

SBI-VRS 2000 after completing 15 years of pensionary service.
Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
RASHI GUPTA
Date: 2016.01.12
17:13:40 IST

The matter is engaging the attention of this Court. It

Reason: may be mentioned that the applicant Nos. 16 to 22 have

approached Delhi High Court by filing a Writ Petition which has been dismissed by the learned Single Judge on 19-03-2002 and

2

affirmed by the Division Bench vide order dated 28-02-2007.

The SLP (C) CC No. 18341/2015, which was filed by the applicants, has also been dismissed on the ground of delay. The

remaining applicants had not challenged the action of not getting the pension.

As the applicants have already accepted their loss in the matter, I do not think it appropriate to allow the application for intervention.

The application is accordingly dismissed.

[RASHI GUPTA]
SR.P.A.

[SUMAN JAIN]
COURT MASTER